SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 19, 1885.

[No. 204, S.]

[Published Feb 23, 1885.]

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend chapter 21, of session laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Baraboo."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City charter amended respecting elections.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of sub-chapter 2, of chapter 21. of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "second," and "March," in the second line thereof and inserting the words, "first," and "April" in lieu thereof, and by inserting next after the word, "places," in the third line thereof the words, "in each ward," so that the section when amended will read as follows: Section 1. The annual election for city and ward officers shall be held on the first Tuesday of April in each year at such place or places in each ward as the common council shall designate and provide; and the polls shall be kept open from nine o'clock A. M., until five o'clock P. M., but an adjournment may be made from twelve o'clock M. to one o'clock P. M., by notice thereof given at the opening of the polls. The city clerk shall give at least six days notice of such election, stating time and place or places of holding the same, the officers to be elected thereat, and also of any special action to be taken or asked at such meeting by causing the same to be printed in one or more papers published in said city of Baraboo, or by posting the same in two or more public places in each ward of said city, and the city clerk shall file copies of the papers containing such notice in his office.

Members of council to be inspectors of election. SECTION 2. Section 6, of sub-chapter 2, of said chapter 21, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. The three members of the common council in each ward shall be inspectors of all city elections in their said ward, according to the provisions of general laws governing elections, and they shall appoint clerks thereof and provide ballot-boxes for the same, and each ballot voted thereat may have written or printed thereon the names of all per-sons voted for at any such election.

SECTION 3. Section 12, of sub-chapter 2, of said Relating to chapter 21, of the laws of 1882, relating to the mayor. votes for mayor and all elective officers, shall be on one ballot, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Section 13, of sub-chapter 2, of said Date of elecchapter 21, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "fourth Tuesday of March," in the third line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "second Tuesday of April," so that the section, when amended, will read as follows: Section 13. The term of every officer elected under this act, except to fill a vacancy, shall commence the second Tuesday of April of the year for which and in which he was elected. and shall, unless herein otherwise provided, continue for one year and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts, conflicting Repealing secwith this act, are hereby repealed, so far as they conflict or are inconsistent with this act.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 20, 1885.

[No. 273, S.] [Published February 27, 1885.]

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Cedarburg.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that district of country herein- Corporate after described. from and after the first Tuesday in April, A. D. 1885, shall be a city by the name of Cedarburg; and the people now inhabiting and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district of country hereinafter described, shall be a mu-